

NO. 314154
Consolidated With 314758

FILED

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEC 12 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

THERESA WHITNEY, a married woman in her individual capacity, and
ROSE ANN SANDS, a single woman,

Appellant,

vs.

RICK PHILLIPS AND ANN PHILLIPS,
husband and wife,
d/b/a Telford's Chapel of the Valley,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

NICHOLAS L. WALLACE, WSBA #26157
SCHULTHEIS TABLER WALLACE, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
56 C Street N.W.
Post Office Box 876
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 754-5264

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Summary of Reply 1

II. Legal Argument 2

A. As Between Whitney and Ms. Cervantes, Whitney Had the Legal Right to Plan, Schedule, and Otherwise Control the Disposition of Her Uncle’s Body..... 3

B. Based on the Record Before the Court, A Reasonable Person Could Find That the Funeral Home’s Actions were Intentional or Reckless..... 4

C. If the Court Concludes That All Reasonable People Would Find Phillips Acted Negligently, as Opposed to Intentionally or Recklessly, the Court Should Adopt §868 of the Second Restatement of Torts to Hold Funeral Home Directors Accountable in Situations Involving the Disposition of Dead Bodies..... 9

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. King County</i> ,.....	6, 9, 12
164 Wn.2d 640, 658, 192 P.3d 891 (2008)	
<i>Adkisson v. Seattle</i>	6
42, Wn.2d. 676, 682, 258 P.2d 461 (1953)	
<i>Lott v. State of New York</i>	11
32 Misc. 2d 296, 225 N.Y.S.2d 434 (1962)	
<i>Louisville & N.R.R. v. Wilson</i>	12
123 Ga. 62, 63, 51 S.E. 24, 25 (1905)	
<i>Rollins v. Phillips</i>	12
554 So. 2d 1006, 1008 (Ala.1989)	
<i>Wright v. Beardsley</i>	6
46 Wash 16, 20, 89 P.172 (1907)	

Other Authorities

§868 of the Restatement (Second) of Torts.....	2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	10, 11

Table of Statutes

RCW 68.50.160(1).....4
RCW 68.50.160(5).....8, 13, 15
